

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW MACKMIN, BARBARA INGLIS, SAM
OSBORN, and JOHN EPSELAND, individually and on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VISA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case 1:11-cv-01831-ABJ

Electronically filed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THE BANK DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, defendants Bank of America, National Association, NB Holdings Corp., Bank of America Corp., Chase Bank USA, N.A., JPMorgan Chase & Co., JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Wells Fargo & Co. and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (collectively the "bank defendants") respectfully submit this motion to dismiss the first amended class action complaint filed in the above-captioned action. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities.

Dated: January 30, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Peter E. Greene

Peter E. Greene (D.C. Bar No. 305607)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: 212-735-3620
Fax: 917-777-3620
Email: peter.greene@skadden.com

*Attorney for Defendants Chase Bank USA,
N.A., JPMorgan Chase & Co., and JP
Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*

/s/ Robert A. Salerno

Robert A. Salerno (D.C. Bar No. 430464)
Ana-Maria Ignat (D.C. Bar No. 496192)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888
Tel.: (202) 887-1500
Fax: (202) 887-0763
Email: rsalerno@mofocom
aignat@mofocom

Mark P. Ladner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael B. Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-0050
Tel: (212) 468-8000
Fax: (212) 468-7900
Email: mladner@mofocom
mbmiller@mofocom
aheintz@mofocom

*Attorneys for Defendants Bank of America,
N.A., NB Holdings Corporation, and Bank
of America Corporation*

/s/ Sarah E. Zgliniec

Sarah E. Zgliniec (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William F. Cavanaugh, Jr. (*pro hac vice* pending)
Gloria C. Phares (D.C. Bar No. 229294)
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222
Email: wfcavanaugh@pbwt.com
sezgliniec@pbwt.com
gcphares@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Wells Fargo &
Company and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 1

The Complaint 3

 A. ATM Access Fees 3

 B. The Bank Defendants 4

Argument 6

 THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO MEET THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS TO
 STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1 6

 A. The Pleading Requirements Of Rule 8 6

 B. The Complaint Fails To Satisfy The Pleading Requirements Of Rule 8 8

 1. Plaintiffs Have No Basis To Pursue Their Claim As A *Per Se* Vio-
 lation Of Section 1 9

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts To Support An Inference That
 The Bank Defendants Have Engaged In A Horizontal Agreement 13

 3. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged The Existence Of Antitrust
 Injury As A Result Of The “Most Favored Nations” Rules 18

Conclusion 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

AD/SAT v. Associated Press, 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) 16

American Airlines v. Christensen, 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 15

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 6, 7, 8

Association of Retail Travel Agents, Ltd. v. Air Transport Ass’n of Am., 635 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1986) 16

Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor, 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 3275 (2010)..... 6

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328, (1990) 18

* *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2, 6, 8

* *Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic*, 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 13

Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. United States, 246 U.S. 231 (1918)..... 9, 10

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979) 11

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 18

California Dental Ass’n v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 526 U.S. 756 (1999) 10

D.C. Oil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp., 746 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 6

Federal Prescription Serv., Inc. v. American Pharm. Ass’n, 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 16

Garabis v. Unknown Officers of the Metro. Police, No. 10-2150 (ABJ), 2011 WL 5042379 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2011) 6

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16

Jones v. Horne, 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) 15, 17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 14

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 13

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... 10

* *Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island*, 692 F. Supp. 52 (D.R.I. 1988), *aff'd*, 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989) 12

* *Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island*, 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 11, 12, 13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig., No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) 17

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc., 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1476 (2011)..... 16

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT&T Inc., Nos. 11-1600 (ESH), 11-1690 (ESH), 2011 WL 5188081 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2011)..... 6, 18, 22

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006) 10

In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litig., 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 896 (2011)..... 8

United States v. Mathis, 216 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 6, 8
